Title 15

DIAMOND VALLEY DISTRICTS

Title 15: Diamond Valley Districts

Chapter 10: Diamond Valley Weed Control District

Sections: .010 through .040

<u>Title</u>	<u>Chapter</u>	Section	Heading	<u>Page</u>
15	10	.010	Establishment	15-2
15	10	.020	Description	15-2
15	10	.030	Authority	15-2
15	10	.040	Board of Directors	15-3

Title 15: Diamond Valley Districts

Chapter 20: Diamond Valley Rodent Control District

Sections: .010 through .040

Title	<u>Chapter</u>	Section	Heading	<u>Page</u>
15	20	.010	Establishment	15-4
15	20	.020	Description	15-4
15	20	.030	Authority	15-4
15	20	.040	Board of Directors	15-5

Chapter 10 - DIAMOND VALLEY WEED CONTROL DISTRICT

.010 Establishment

The Board of County Commissioners received a properly constituted and verified petition, drawn and submitted pursuant to N.R.S. 555.203, signed by more than sixty-five percent (65%) of the landowners in a more or less contiguous portion of Diamond Valley, Eureka County, Nevada, and proper justification appears to exist for the establishment of a weed control district for the beneficial eradication of the noxious weeds within Diamond Valley, Eureka County, Nevada. A weed control district is established to be known as the Diamond Valley Weed Control District.

.020 Description

The Diamond Valley Weed Control District shall encompass the following described lands:

Range 53 East, Township 21 North:

Sections: 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 35, 36.

Range 53 East, Township 20 North:

Sections: 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 32.

Range 54 East, Township 21 North:

Sections: 4, 5, 8, 16, 17, 20.

Range 54 East, Township 21 ½ North:

Sections: 32, 33, 34.

Range 54 East, Township 22 North:

Sections: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 22, 27, 28, 32, 33.

Range 54 East, Township 23 North:

Sections: 20, 28, 29, 30, 32.

.030 Authority

The Diamond Valley Weed Control District shall be invested with full powers to do and accomplish all things connected with weed control consonant with the established laws of the State.

.040 Board of Directors

The Diamond Valley Weed Control District Board of Directors shall consist of three (3) members to be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners. One (1) member of the Board of Directors shall be appointed each year, and the term of office shall be three (3) years in accordance with N.R.S. 555.205.

Chapter 20 - DIAMOND VALLEY RODENT CONTROL DISTRICT

.010 Establishment

The Board of County Commissioners received a properly constituted and verified petition, drawn and submitted pursuant to N.R.S. 555.510, signed by more than sixty-five percent (65%) of the landowners in a more or less contiguous portion of Diamond Valley, Eureka County, Nevada, and proper justification appears to exist for the establishment of a rodent control district for the beneficial control of rodents on certain lands within Diamond Valley, Eureka County, Nevada. A rodent control district is established to be known as the Diamond Valley Rodent Control District.

.020 Description

The Diamond Valley Rodent Control District shall encompass the following described lands:

Range 53 East, Township 20 North:

Sections: 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 28, 29, 30, 32.

Range 53 East, Township 21 North:

Sections: 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 35, 36.

Range 53 East, Township 20 North:

Sections: 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 32.

Range 54 East, Township 21 North:

Sections: 4, 5, 8, 16, 17, 20.

Range 54 East, Township 21 ½ North:

Sections: 32, 33, 34.

Range 54 East, Township 22 North:

Sections: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 22, 27, 28, 32, 33.

Range 54 East, Township 23 North:

Sections: 20, 28, 29, 30, 32.

.030 Authority

The Diamond Valley Rodent Control District shall be invested with full powers to do and accomplish all things connected with rodent control consonant with the established laws of the State.

.040 Board of Directors

The Board of County Commissioners shall appoint a Diamond Valley Rodent Control District Board of Directors to consist of three (3) members in accordance with N.R.S. 555.520. The initial appointments to the Board of Directors shall be for one (1), two (2), and three (3) years respectively. Each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of three (3) years. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term.